
(Minimum qualification 20 wickets)

Season Bowling 1st X1 Overs Maidens Runs Wickets Average

1924 C S Scobie 237 41 518 69 7.51

1923 C S Scobie 68

1925 C S Scobie 244 49 698 65 10.74

1888 D Smith 63

1933 A Scobie 252.2 76 537 61 8.80

1962 A J Willis 235.0 62 610 61 10.00

1921 C S Scobie 60

1910 Gravett (pro) 320.1 66 858 59 14.54

1922 C S Scobie 234 37 676 58 11.66

1970 R M Scobie 718 57 12.60

1908 W M Scobie 56

1920 C S Scobie 55

1939 A Scobie 191.3 26 636 54 11.78

1960 A J Willis 226.5 62 672 54 12.44

1961 A J Willis 235.4 70 500 54 9.26

1905 H D R Davidson 179.3 30 562 53 10.60

1968 C A Johnstone 719 51 14.10

1939 A V Plowright 192.3 34 628 50 12.56

1920 W M Scobie 49

1891 D Smith 48

1896 Bell (pro) 48

1898 Bell (pro) 477 48 9.94

1913 W M Scobie 48

1919 C S Scobie 48

1921 W M Scobie 48

1923 A Scobie 183 56 372 48 7.75

1930 A Scobie 48

1936 A V Plowright 238.3 56 581 48 12.10

1952 J A T Brown 204.0 40 605 47 12.87

1890 D Smith 46

1897 D Smith 236 511 46 11.11

1900 Bell (pro) 46

1938 A Scobie 46

1955 R H E Chisholm 135.4 18 440 46 9.57

1959 R H E Chisholm 194.4 35 581 46 12.63

1962 G  Y Henderson 231.1 66 588 46 12.78

1939 D R S McIntosh 45

1955 E Hyndman 196.2 58 399 45 8.87

1958 R H E Chisholm 158.4 23 465 44 10.57

1897 Bell (pro) 287 576 43 13.40

1902 J Scobie 43
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1903 Bell (pro) 514 43 11.95

1934 J B Anderstrem 203.7 33 673 43 15.65

1928 A Scobie 220 46 637 42 15.17

1932 A Scobie 234.1 55 634 42 15.10

1935 A Scobie 202.2 52 484 42 11.52

1901 Bell (pro) 41

1901 A S Johnston 41

1904 H D R Davidson 140.5 24 439 41 10.71

1909 F Barclay (pro) 41

1914 A E Sellars 41

1927 A Scobie 176.2 40 516 41 12.59

1937 A Scobie 219.2 52 515 41 12.56

1959 A J Willis 240.2 70 565 41 13.78

1960 P G Wallace 157.4 23 479 41 11.68

1969 R M Scobie 740 40 18.50

1919 W M Scobie 218.4 37 621 39 15.92

1938 A V Plowright 96 36 505 39 12.95

1949 J A T Brown 231.5 612 39 15.69

1951 K C Stuart 237.0 74 436 39 11.18

1904 J Scobie 212.2 29 659 38 17.34

1912 W M Scobie 567 38 14.92

1934 A Scobie 38

1957 A J Willis 165.0 54 396 38 10.42

1964 G B R Shannon 182.1 44 500 38 13.16

1889 D Smith 37

1894 D Smith 37

1899 Bell (pro) 434 37 11.73

1902 J M Inglis 37

1924 A Scobie 37

1953 J B Anderstrem 187.5 54 392 37 10.60

1935 A V Plowright 166.3 31 442 36 12.28

1956 R H E Chisholm 139.1 19 525 36 14.58

1958 A J Willis 140.3 33 281 36 7.81

1971 R M Scobie 244.3 44 682 36 18.94

1895 D Smith 35

1900 A S Johnston 35

1926 C S Scobie 144 27 397 35 11.34

1935 J B Anderstrem 201.3 44 573 35 16.37

1947 J A T Brown 189.1 25 246 35 7.03

1967 C A Johnstone 593 35 16.94

1970 C A Johnstone 396 35 11.30

1898 D Smith 435 34 12.79

1905 J Scobie 128 19 383 34 11.26

1909 H D R Davidson 34

1931 A Scobie 131 20 458 34 13.47

1972 E J Wilkins 208.0 52 527 34 15.50

1894 T W Morris 33

1899 J M Inglis 303 33 9.18

1904 Bell (pro) 181.5 23 577 33 17.48

1911 W M Scobie 662 33 20.06

1932 I D Watson 208 40 657 33 19.91

1936 J B Anderstrem 190.4 39 499 33 15.12



1937 A V Plowright 196 38 525 33 15.91

1893 D Smith 32

1903 J M Inglis 523 32 16.34

1908 A S Johnston 159 22 494 32 15.43

1925 A Scobie 32

1963 G S Y Henderson 428 32 13.38

1893 A J J Brown 31

1899 A S Johnston 332 31 10.71

1901 J M Inglis 31

1903 J Scobie 471 31 15.19

1905 W M Scobie 171.3 29 477 31 15.39

1954 J A T Brown 110.1 21 304 31 9.81

1903 W M Scobie 298 30 9.93

1938 I D Watson 158.5 30 460 30 15.33

1969 G Smith 383 30 12.70

1892 D Smith 29

1926 J B Turnbull 29

1946 J A T Brown 144.2 24 352 29 12.14

1946 S T H Wright 128.2 26 358 29 12.34

1959 A W Mowat 116.1 18 347 29 11.97

1902 A S Johnston 28

1906 W M Scobie 386 28 13.79

1937 J B Anderstrem 156 33 410 28 14.64

1955 A J Willis 164.1 49 413 28 14.75

1963 L W Clerihew 355 28 12.68

1964 G S Y Henderson 190.0 36 555 28 19.82

1972 H A West 199.2 44 536 28 19.14

1887 D Smith 27

1909 W M Scobie 221.5 48 557 27 21.37

1926 A Scobie 134 35 336 27 12.44

1929 A Scobie 154.2 31 528 27 19.56

1946 J W C Foubister 105.2 23 225 27 8.33

1950 J A T Brown 340 27 12.59

1955 K C Stuart 142.0 33 394 27 14.59

1964 R M Scobie 153.5 27 493 27 18.26

1906 H D R Davidson 26

1923 J A T Brown 26

1954 J B Anderstrem 131.1 38 239 26 9.19

1954 E Hyndman 159.3 34 427 26 16.42

1957 R H E Chisholm 119.5 15 373 26 14.35

1963 G B R Shannon 251 26 9.65

1888 D J Smeaton 25

1889 J W Stewart 25

1894 J Jeffrey 25

1895 T W Morris 25

1907 W M Scobie 159.4 383 25 15.32

1911 J S Stewart 525 25 21.00

1922 W M Scobie 25

1965 R M Scobie 410 25 16.40

1972 D J Rees 161.3 20 526 25 21.04

1908 H D R Davidson 24

1928 J B Turnbull 203.5 36 600 24 25.00



1951 E Hyndman 119.0 24 328 24 13.67

1960 A W Mowat 140.4 24 487 24 20.25

1961 G S Y Henderson 143.2 34 351 24 14.63

1965 L W Clerihew 389 24 16.21

1911 Street (pro) 368 23 16.00

1933 I D Watson 160.3 30 515 23 22.39

1953 S T H Wright 98.0 15 304 23 13.22

1956 E Hyndman 135.2 41 338 23 14.70

1966 L W Clerihew 130.2 48 253 23 11.00

1900 J M Inglis 22

1911 W F Turnbull 470 22 21.36

1936 A Scobie 88.3 28 217 22 9.86

1950 E Hyndman 348 22 15.82

1951 J A T Brown 116.0 17 306 22 13.91

1952 K C Stuart 150.0 41 333 22 15.14

1963 A W Mowat 236 22 10.73

1890 D J Smeaton 21

1901 J Scobie 21

1904 J T Anderson 21

1906 J Scobie 21

1907 J Scobie 89.4 258 21 12.28

1927 J B Turnbull 178.5 38 472 21 22.48

1949 S T H Wright 103.0 339 21 16.14

1968 B Porteous 336 21 16.00

1896 D W Inglis 20

1897 D W Inglis 99 230 20 11.50

1899 D W Inglis 299 20 14.95

1904 W M Scobie 143 19 596 20 29.80

1907 H D R Davidson 77.3 256 20 12.86

1913 J B Turnbull 104 7 394 20 19.70

1914 A Scobie 20

1948 H G McCall 85.0 329 20 16.45

1953 A G Mackay 114.0 10 338 20 16.90

1954 N P Thomson 132.2 35 282 20 14.10

1956 A J Willis 144.2 36 421 20 21.05

1959 W S Arthur 113.0 35 249 20 12.45

Records for season 1940 not available

Note

If there are differences between historical published averages and those calculated via 

newspaper returns, the higher figures are recorded in the table above



(Minimum qualification 20 wickets, with 1 bowler each season regardless of minimum)

Season Bowling 1st X1 Overs Maidens Runs Wickets Average

1887 D Smith 27

1888 D Smith 63

1888 D J Smeaton 25

1889 D Smith 37

1889 J W Stewart 25

1890 D Smith 46

1890 D J Smeaton 21

1891 D Smith 48

1892 D Smith 29

1893 D Smith 32

1893 A J J Brown 31

1894 D Smith 37

1894 T W Morris 33

1894 J Jeffrey 25

1895 D Smith 35

1895 T W Morris 25

1896 Bell (pro) 48

1896 D W Inglis 20

1897 D Smith 236 511 46 11.11

1897 Bell (pro) 287 576 43 13.40

1897 D W Inglis 99 230 20 11.50

1898 Bell (pro) 477 48 9.94

1898 D Smith 435 34 12.79

1899 Bell (pro) 434 37 11.73

1899 J M Inglis 303 33 9.18

1899 A S Johnston 332 31 10.71

1899 D W Inglis 299 20 14.95

STEWARTS COLLEGE FP 1ST X1
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1900 Bell (pro) 46

1900 A S Johnston 35

1900 J M Inglis 22

1901 Bell (pro) 41

1901 A S Johnston 41

1901 J M Inglis 31

1901 J Scobie 21

1902 J Scobie 43

1902 J M Inglis 37

1902 A S Johnston 28

1903 Bell (pro) 514 43 11.95

1903 J M Inglis 523 32 16.34

1903 J Scobie 471 31 15.19

1903 W M Scobie 298 30 9.93

1904 H D R Davidson 140.5 24 439 41 10.71

1904 J Scobie 212.2 29 659 38 17.34

1904 Bell (pro) 181.5 23 577 33 17.48

1904 J T Anderson 21

1904 W M Scobie 143 19 596 20 29.80

1905 H D R Davidson 179.3 30 562 53 10.60

1905 J Scobie 128 19 383 34 11.26

1905 W M Scobie 171.3 29 477 31 15.39

1906 W M Scobie 386 28 13.79

1906 H D R Davidson 26

1906 J Scobie 21

1907 W M Scobie 159.4 383 25 15.32

1907 J Scobie 89.4 258 21 12.28

1907 H D R Davidson 77.3 256 20 12.86

1908 W M Scobie 56

1908 A S Johnston 159 22 494 32 15.43

1908 H D R Davidson 24

1909 F Barclay (pro) 41

1909 H D R Davidson 34

1909 W M Scobie 221.5 48 557 27 21.37

1910 Gravett (pro) 320.1 66 858 59 14.54

1911 W M Scobie 662 33 20.06

1911 J S Stewart 525 25 21.00

1911 Street (pro) 368 23 16.00

1911 W F Turnbull 470 22 21.36



1912 W M Scobie 567 38 14.92

1913 W M Scobie 48

1913 J B Turnbull 104 7 394 20 19.70

1914 A E Sellars 41

1914 A Scobie 20

1919 C S Scobie 48

1919 W M Scobie 218.4 37 621 39 15.92

1920 C S Scobie 55

1920 W M Scobie 49

1921 C S Scobie 60

1921 W M Scobie 48

1922 C S Scobie 234 37 676 58 11.66

1922 W M Scobie 25

1923 C S Scobie 68

1923 A Scobie 183 56 372 48 7.75

1923 J A T Brown 26

1924 C S Scobie 237 41 518 69 7.51

1924 A Scobie 37

1925 C S Scobie 244 49 698 65 10.74

1925 A Scobie 32

1926 C S Scobie 144 27 397 35 11.34

1926 A Scobie 134 35 336 27 12.44

1926 J B Turnbull 29

1927 A Scobie 176.2 40 516 41 12.59

1927 J B Turnbull 178.5 38 472 21 22.48

1928 A Scobie 220 46 637 42 15.17

1928 J B Turnbull 203.5 36 600 24 25.00

1929 A Scobie 154.2 31 528 27 19.56

1930 A Scobie 48

1931 A Scobie 131 20 458 34 13.47

1932 A Scobie 234.1 55 634 42 15.10

1932 I D Watson 208 40 657 33 19.91

1933 A Scobie 252.2 76 537 61 8.80

1933 I D Watson 160.3 30 515 23 22.39



1934 J B Anderstrem 203.7 33 673 43 15.65

1934 A Scobie 38

1935 A Scobie 202.2 52 484 42 11.52

1935 A V Plowright 166.3 31 442 36 12.28

1935 J B Anderstrem 201.3 44 573 35 16.37

1936 A V Plowright 238.3 56 581 48 12.10

1936 J B Anderstrem 190.4 39 499 33 15.12

1936 A Scobie 88.3 28 217 22 9.86

1937 A Scobie 219.2 52 515 41 12.56

1937 A V Plowright 196 38 525 33 15.91

1937 J B Anderstrem 156 33 410 28 14.64

1938 A Scobie 46

1938 A V Plowright 96 36 505 39 12.95

1938 I D Watson 158.5 30 460 30 15.33

1939 A Scobie 191.3 26 636 54 11.78

1939 A V Plowright 192.3 34 628 50 12.56

1939 D R S McIntosh 45

1940 not available

1946 J A T Brown 144.2 24 352 29 12.14

1946 S T H Wright 128.2 26 358 29 12.34

1946 J W C Foubister 105.2 23 225 27 8.33

1947 J A T Brown 189.1 25 246 35 7.03

1948 H G McCall 85.0 329 20 16.45

1949 J A T Brown 231.5 612 39 15.69

1949 S T H Wright 103.0 339 21 16.14

1950 J A T Brown 340 27 12.59

1950 E Hyndman 348 22 15.82

1951 K C Stuart 237.0 74 436 39 11.18

1951 E Hyndman 119.0 24 328 24 13.67

1951 J A T Brown 116.0 17 306 22 13.91

1952 J A T Brown 204.0 40 605 47 12.87

1952 K C Stuart 150.0 41 333 22 15.14

1953 J B Anderstrem 187.5 54 392 37 10.60

1953 S T H Wright 98.0 15 304 23 13.22

1953 A G Mackay 114.0 10 338 20 16.90



1954 J A T Brown 110.1 21 304 31 9.81

1954 J B Anderstrem 131.1 38 239 26 9.19

1954 E Hyndman 159.3 34 427 26 16.42

1954 N P Thomson 132.2 35 282 20 14.10

1955 R H E Chisholm 135.4 18 440 46 9.57

1955 E Hyndman 196.2 58 399 45 8.87

1955 A J Willis 164.1 49 413 28 14.75

1955 K C Stuart 142.0 33 394 27 14.59

1956 R H E Chisholm 139.1 19 525 36 14.58

1956 E Hyndman 135.2 41 338 23 14.70

1956 A J Willis 144.2 36 421 20 21.05

1957 A J Willis 165.0 54 396 38 10.42

1957 R H E Chisholm 119.5 15 373 26 14.35

1958 R H E Chisholm 158.4 23 465 44 10.57

1958 A J Willis 140.3 33 281 36 7.81

1959 R H E Chisholm 194.4 35 581 46 12.63

1959 A J Willis 240.2 70 565 41 13.78

1959 A W Mowat 116.1 18 347 29 11.97

1959 W S Arthur 113.0 35 249 20 12.45

1960 A J Willis 226.5 62 672 54 12.44

1960 P G Wallace 157.4 23 479 41 11.68

1960 A W Mowat 140.4 24 487 24 20.25

1961 A J Willis 235.4 70 500 54 9.26

1961 G S Y Henderson 143.2 34 351 24 14.63

1962 A J Willis 235.0 62 610 61 10.00

1962 G  Y Henderson 231.1 66 588 46 12.78

1963 G S Y Henderson 428 32 13.38

1963 L W Clerihew 355 28 12.68

1963 G B R Shannon 251 26 9.65

1963 A W Mowat 236 22 10.73

1964 G B R Shannon 182.1 44 500 38 13.16

1964 G S Y Henderson 190.0 36 555 28 19.82

1964 R M Scobie 153.5 27 493 27 18.26

1965 R M Scobie 410 25 16.40

1965 L W Clerihew 389 24 16.21

1966 L W Clerihew 130.2 48 253 23 11.00

1967 C A Johnstone 593 35 16.94



1968 C A Johnstone 719 51 14.10

1968 B Porteous 336 21 16.00

1969 R M Scobie 740 40 18.50

1969 G Smith 383 30 12.70

1970 R M Scobie 718 57 12.60

1970 C A Johnstone 396 35 11.30

1971 R M Scobie 244.3 44 682 36 18.94

1972 E J Wilkins 208.0 52 527 34 15.50

1972 H A West 199.2 44 536 28 19.14

1972 D J Rees 161.3 20 526 25 21.04

Note

If there are differences between historical published averages and those calculated via 

newspaper returns, the higher figures are recorded in the table above


